dates indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not purport to project the future financial position or
operating results of the combined company. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not include the impact of any revenue,
cost or other operating synergies that may result from the Transactions.
For purposes of the pro forma financial statements, the Company funded the Con-way Transaction with proceeds from a $1.6 billion senior secured term loan
credit agreement (the “Term Loan Facility”) with Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc. (“MSSF”), as agent, and the lenders from time to time party thereto
and cash on hand; thus, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information reflects use of the proceeds from the Term Loan Facility.

XPO Logistics, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
(In millions, except per share data)

 XPO  Con-way
Pro Forma

Adjustments

 ND
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined Historic

January 1, 2015 -
October 29, 2015

January 1, 2015 -
June 7, 2015

   2(a)  4(a)  5(a)

Revenue $ 7,623.2  $ 4,658.2  $ —  $ 2,552.1  $ —  $ 14,833.5

Operating expenses

   Cost of transportation and services 4,171.4  2,823.7  10.1  (1) 1,177.3  —  8,182.5

   Direct operating expense 2,367.0  1,124.3  (4.0)  (1)(5)(6)(7)(8)(9) 1,081.4  4.7
 (1)(2)(9)(10)

(11) 4,573.4

   Sales, general and administrative expense 1,113.4  491.5  (22.5)
 (1)(5)(6)(10)(12)

(13) 261.9  (35.9)
 (1)(2)(8)(12)

(13) 1,808.4

   Goodwill impairment charge —  62.7  —  —  —  62.7

   Total operating expenses 7,651.8  4,502.2  (16.4)  2,520.6  (31.2)  14,627.0

Operating income (loss) (28.6)  156.0  16.4  31.5  31.2  206.5

   Other expense (income) 3.1  (1.3)  —  (0.5)  (9.7)  (13) (8.4)

   Foreign currency loss (gain) 34.1  2.7  —  (8.3)  —  28.5

   Interest expense 216.7  45.0  83.0  (3)(4)(11) 27.5  34.9  (1)(5)(6)(7) 407.1
(Loss) income before income tax (benefit)
provision (282.5)  109.6  (66.6)  12.8  6.0  (220.7)

   Income tax (benefit) provision (90.9)  68.0  (20.3)  (2) 5.3  8.2  (3) (29.7)

Net (loss) income (191.6)  41.6  (46.3)  7.5  (2.2)  (191.0)

   Preferred stock beneficial conversion charge (52.0)  —  —  —  —  (52.0)

   Cumulative preferred dividends (2.8)  —  —  —  —  (2.8)
   Net loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests 0.5  —  —  0.4  0.9  (14)(15) 1.8
Net (loss) income attributable to common
shareholders $ (245.9)  $ 41.6  $ (46.3)  $ 7.9  $ (1.3)  $ (244.0)

Basic loss per share $ (2.65)   $ (2.26)

Diluted loss per share $ (2.65)   $ (2.26)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding
   Basic weighted average common shares
outstanding 92.8   15.1  (4) 107.9
   Diluted weighted average common shares
outstanding 92.8   15.1  (4) 107.9

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Data
(In millions, except share and per share amounts)

(1) Con-way Purchase Price

As of March 31, 2016, the purchase price allocation is preliminary and is based on information that is available to management at the time the consolidated
financial statements were prepared. The most significant open items include the fair value of property and equipment, favorable and unfavorable leasehold
assets and liabilities, definite-lived intangible assets, assumed liabilities and taxes. The total consideration of $2,317.8 consists of $2,706.6 of cash paid at the